2.1 The Parties hereby agree that, as equivalent consideration for 

the assignment pursuant to Clause 2 of the Deed of Assignment 

(which sufficiency the Parties hereby acknowledge), the 

Assignee undertakes to pay to the Assignor the fixed amount of 

USD 62,358,000.00 (sixty two million three hundred fifty eight 

thousand US dollars (being an agreed equivalent to EUR 

60,000,000.00 (sixty million Euro) based on the European 

Central Bank Euro Foreign Exchange Reference Rates as of 

23.12.2024) (the “Consideration”). The Parties agree that such 

Consideration reflects the risks, prospects and costs of the court